

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON MAY 6, 2020

Case No. 19-1330

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A), INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado (Civ. No. 18-1672)
(The Honorable William J. Martinez, J.)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

David G. Bookbinder
Niskanen Center
408 C Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
Tel: 202-548-4598

Richard Herz
Marco Simons
Michelle Harrison
Sean Powers
**EarthRights
International**
1612 K Street NW #800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Fax: 202-466-5189

Kevin S. Hannon
**The Hannon Law
Firm, LLC**
1641 Downing Street
Denver, CO 80218
Tel: 303-861-8800
Fax: 303-861-8855

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Numerous district courts and the Ninth Circuit have rejected the same federal jurisdiction arguments Defendants press here 2

 II. *City of New York* is irrelevant, as the case itself explicitly held, and it was wrongly decided..... 4

 A. *City of New York* distinguished the jurisdiction issue here from the preemption issue it decided.....5

 B. *City of New York*'s preemption holding conflicts with Supreme Court precedent and Congress' decision to preserve state law 6

 III. *Ford* is irrelevant to the OCSLA12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>American Electric Power Co. (“AEP”) v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) | 8, 11 |
| <i>In re Asbestos Products Liability Litigation (No. VI)</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D. Pa. 2009) | 14 |
| <i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019)..... | 1, 6 n.2, 7, 8 |
| <i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021) | 1 |
| <i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)..... | 10 n.8 |
| <i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-CV-00163-DKW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27225 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021) | 3 n.2, 4 |
| <i>City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-CV-00163-DKW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42190 (D. Haw. Mar. 5, 2021) | 1 |
| <i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) | passim |
| <i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 3 n.2, 5 |
| <i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | passim |
| <i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... | 3 n.2, 11 |
| <i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 745 F. 3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) | 14 |

Dutcher v. Matheson,
733 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2013).....14

Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp., 549 U.S. 561 (2007)13

Fairfield Industries v. EP Energy E&P Co., L.P., No. H-12-2665,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196376 (S.D. Tex. May 2, 2013)14

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....1, 12, 13, 14, 15

Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.,
304 U.S. 92 (1938)..... 8

Illinois v. Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972)8-9, 9 n.7

Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)7 n.5

Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.,
754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985).....14

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020) 3 n.2

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019) 3 n.2, 6 n.3

Mayor of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C., No. ELH-18-2357,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97438 (D. Md. June 10, 2019) 7 n.4

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 9, 11

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Products Liability Litigation,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....7 n.5

Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 9, 11

Minnesota v. American Petroleum Institute, No. 20-1636 (JRT/HB),
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62653 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021) 3 n.2, 4

Missouri v. Illinois,
200 U.S. 496 (1906) 9 n.7

In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation,
440 F. Supp. 3d 773 (N.D. Ohio 2020).....7 n.5

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994)..... 10, 10 n.8, 11

Parish of Plaquemines v. Total Petrochemical & Refining USA, Inc.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014).....14

People v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.,
227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)7 n.5

Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019) 3 n.2, 6 n.3

Rhode Island v. Massachusetts,
37 U.S. 657 (1838) 8

Rodrigue v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,
395 U.S. 352 (1969)13

Speidell v. United States,
978 F.3d 731 (10th Cir. 2020)12

State of Connecticut v. ExxonMobil Corp., 3:20-cv-1555 (JCH), 2021 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 111334 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021) 3 n.2, 6

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) 7 n.6, 9, 10 n.8

Young v. Masci,
289 U.S. 253 (1933) 10 n.8

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....13 n.9

10 U.S.C. § 2734a(b)13 n.9

28 U.S.C. § 1442..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 14471
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)13 n.9
42 U.S.C. § 2297h-7(a)(1)13 n.9
42 U.S.C. § 233(e)13 n.9
43 U.S.C. §1349(b)(1)12
